
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business 

participation percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

~~ 'E",;, 

? ' 

""' ,., 
<>~A. ,S"3" 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent an_g.,\§ecretary, Board of Education 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer ~ 

Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Plannin~i,t?anagement 

December 13, 2017 / ·-

Amendment No. 1 Independent Consultant Agreement - CC Environmental 
Consultants - Fremont High School New Construction Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, for an Independent 
Agreement between the District and ACC Environmental Consultants, Oakland, 
CA, for the latter to provide consulting services for the construction and 
modernization at site, in conjunction with the Fremont High School New 
Construction Project, and to extend the ending date from March 1, 2019 to 
December 31, 2020. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in 
full force and effect. 

The end date of original contract needed to extend 21 months, due to 
construction schedule changes. 

100.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, for an Independent 
Agreement between the District and ACC Environmental Consultants, Oakland, 
CA, for the latter to provide consulting services for the construction and 
modernization at site, in conjunction with the Fremont High School New 
Construction Project, and to extend the ending date from March 1, 2019 to 
December 31, 2020. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in 
full force and effect. 

Fund 21 , Measure J 

• Amendment No. 1, including scope of work 
• Consultant Proposal 
• Insurance Certificate 



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
OAKI.AND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No.

Department: Facilities Planning and Management 
- -- - ------

Vendor Name: Ace Envirronmental Consultants 

Project Name: Fremont (Small School) New Construction Project No.: 13158 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 3/1/2016 Intended End: 3/1/2019 

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: 

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? � Yes (No if Unchecked) 

How was this Vendor selected? 

RFQ for Hazmat Design Service Pool. 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

Extending contract duration per new construction schedule. Non compensable. 

Was this contract competitively bid? 

If No, please answer the following: 

D Yes (No if Unchecked) 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Current contract with District. 

Revised 06/20/2016 - 1-



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:

D Educational Materials

D Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services

D CUPCCAA Exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

D Professional Service Agreements of less than $86,000 (increases a small amount on
J� 1 of each year) 

�onstruction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental
Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitve selection process) 

D Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy conservation, co-generation
and alternative energy supply sources) 

D Emergency contracts

D Technology contracts

D electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers) 
over the $86,000 bid limit, must be competitvely advertised, but any one of the three lowest 
responsible bidders may be selected 

D contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other 
related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through 
an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process 

D Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA) 

D California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase 
of information technology and software] 

D Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities

D Perishable Food

D Sole Source

D Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent
of the original contract price 

• Other, please provide specific exception

3) D Not Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid

Revised 06/20/2016 - 2-



Amendment No.1, Independent Contractor Agreement for Professional Services 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and ACC Environmental Consultants. OUSD 

entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on March 11 2016 , and the parties agree to amend that Agreement 

as follows: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Services: X The scope of work is unchanged. D The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of work to provide consulting services 
for hazardous material and monitoring and clearance services for the Fremont High School New Construction. 

' 
Terms (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional 21 months . , and the amended 
expiration date is December 31 1 2020 . 

Compensation: X The contract price is unchanged. D The contract price has changed, 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is 

D increase of NIA to the original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ NIA to original contract amount 

and the contract total is Seventy-one thousand N0/100 dollars ($71,000.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated . 

s. Amendment History: 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has ·previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
ature by e oard of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee. 

CONTRACTOR ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

11/6/2017 
James Harris, President, 
Bo Education Date 

~~ 
Kyla hnso ~S~perintendent 

Mark A. Sanchez, President 
Print Name, Title 

Se etary, Board of Education 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

Facilities, Planning and Management 

�n(�� I 1/J:e(n 
General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: ACC Environmental Consultants 

Billing Rate: -0-

1 . Description of Services to be Provided 

Page 2 of 2 

The scope of work to provide consulting services for hazardous material and monitoring and clearance 
services for the Fremont High School New Construction. 

2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Pre are students for success in colle e and careers 

X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 Full service communi district 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of 
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal 
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the 
Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM 

i;!,CCih 
Ces ronterrosa 
Director of Facilities Planning & Management 

K999069,001 Rev. 7/2/03 



�c� CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
I 

OATE(MM/ODIVYYY) 

11/7/2017 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFOAMATIONDNLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATIEDOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELYOR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTIER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 

BELOW. THIS CERTIFCCATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVEDR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT; 11 the certlllcataholder io an ADDITIONALINSURED, the pollcy(lea)muot be endoroed. II SUBROGATIONIS WAIVED, subJectto 
the termaandcondltlonaof the pollcy.certaln pollclesnayrequlram endorsement. A atatementon lhlacenlflcated<>tianot conrerrlghta to the 
corttncafeholder In Hou of 1uoh ehdoraerqonl(a), 

PRODUCER CONTACT DINA ATHEY NAME) 
ISU INS SERV - BC ENV BROKERAGE PHONE (916)939-1080 1�.No)' (916)939-1085 WC-, No.,E:.10. 
1037 Suncast Ln Ste 103 le-MAIL 

ADDRESS: 
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 

INSURER($) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICI 

INSURERA: ADMIRAL INSURANCE COMPANY A+ 24856 
INSURED ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. INSURER 8 UNITED FINANCIAL A+ 11770 

7977 CAPWELL DRIVE, SUITE 100 INSURERC: OAK RIVER INS. co. A++ 34630 

OAKLAND, CA 94621 INSURER D: QBE INS. CORP. A 39217 

INSURER E. 

JNSURERF 

COVERAGES CE;RTIFICATE NUMBE;R: REVISION NUMBER, 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES Of INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOlWITHSTANDING At« REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION Of ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO ',\HIGH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONSANDCONDITTONSOF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOV\NMAY HAVEBEENREDUCED BYPAID CLAIMS 

, ... - ..., POLICY- EFF POLICY EXP 
"" 

TYPE OF INSURANCE ,,_, POLICY NUMBER IMMIDI:YYYYYI fMMITILWYYY\ LIMITS 

X COMMEACIALGENEAAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 5,000 000 

I CLAJMS-MAOE [!Joccua 
.. _,- ,u�cu,ou 

so onn PREMiSES rEo talffl'�� s 

..!. POLLUTION LIAB MED EXP/AnyoneDOBOnl $ 5,000 
FEI-ECC-10782-05 10/28/17 10/28/18 

A CLAIMS MADE PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ s,000,000 
- CPL RETRO: 03/20/89 

GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ s,000,000 

�POLICY ���T DLOC PRODUCTS -COMP/OPAGG $ s,000,000 

OTHER: s 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINl:!l SINOLE-LlMlT 
$ 1,000,000 (Ea accident) 

-

ANYAUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
-

All OVVNED 
- SCHEDULED 02447227-9 K)l/13/17 01/13/18 

B AUTOS X AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) 
- -

X X 
NON-O'MJED PROPERTY OAMAGE 

$ HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per acddenU 
-

$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB 

rl:::.MADE 
EACH OCCURRENCE 

excess LIAB AGGREGATE s 

OEO I I RETENTION • s 

�RKERS COMPENSATION X I :�:TUTE I ,�H-ANO EMPLOYERS'LIABILITY 
'<IN 

ACWC815534 Kl5/01/17 05/01/18 1,000,000
C

WffllOllll.-rol!IJWUX"IUIOIOll'fl�I 

D N/A 
E-L- EACH ACCIDENT 

f,;wf11:IINtall!!I. .hCUl<!tl.D• 
1,000,000 {Mandator�n NH) EL DISEASE -EA EMPLOYEE s 

lf yn, det1;ribe under 1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OFOPERATIONS below EL DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $ 

A PROF.LIAB. FEI-ECC-10782-05 it0/28/17 10/28/18 $5,000,000 OCCURRENCE 

CLAIMS MADE RETRO: 03/20/89 $5,000,000 AGGREGATE I 

D PROP/EQUIPMENT 2751132 112/30/16 12/30/17 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, mey be attached if more �ace la raquhd) 

RE: FREMONT HIGH SCHOOL NEW CONSTRUCTION PROJECT 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND ITS DIRECTORS, REPRESENTATIVES, OFFICERS, 

EMPLOYEES, TRUSTEES, AGENTS AND VOLUNTEERS HAVE BEEN NAMED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH 

RESPECT TO THE GENERAL LIABILITY. PRIMARY COVERAGE APPLIES. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION 

APPLIES TO W/C COVERAGE. 30 DAY NOTICE APPLIES. 

(BLANKET ENDORSEMENTS ATTACHED) 

CeRTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT SHOULD /WY Of THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

955 HIGH STREET THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE \MLL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS 

OAKLAND, CA 94601 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

�.Q I 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION All rights reserved 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 








































































































































